**AUTHORIZING** the payment of \$280 from Cincinnati Recreation Commission Recreation Special Activities Fund operating budget account no. 323x197x2720x7289 as a moral obligation to Rick Adams for outstanding charges related to officiating games; and **AUTHORIZING** the payment of \$1,610 from Cincinnati Recreation Commission Recreation Special Activities Fund operating budget account no. 323x197x2720x7289 as a moral obligation to George Burnett for outstanding charges related to officiating games.

WHEREAS, the Cincinnati Recreation Commission ("CRC") received game officiating services from Rick Adams and George Burnett; and

WHEREAS, the hours worked by Rick Adams and George Burnett exceeded the \$5,000 certification limit for services, but CRC continued to use their services as these individuals are among the most reliable officials to fill in when CRC is otherwise unable to identify officials to work; and

WHEREAS, sufficient resources are available in CRC Recreation Special Activities Fund operating budget account no. 323x197x2720x7289 to pay for the services provided by Rick Adams and George Burnett; and

WHEREAS, Council desires to pay \$280 to Rick Adams and \$1,610 to George Burnett for the additional officiating work performed; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That the Director of Finance is authorized to make a payment of \$280 from Cincinnati Recreation Commission Recreation Special Activities Fund operating budget account no. 323x197x2720x7289 as a moral obligation to Rick Adams for outstanding charges related to officiating games.

Section 2. That the Director of Finance is authorized to make a payment of \$1,610 from Cincinnati Recreation Commission Recreation Special Activities Fund operating budget account no. 323x197x2720x7289 as a moral obligation to George Burnett for outstanding charges related to officiating games.

Section 3. That the proper City officials are authorized to do all things necessary and proper to carry out the provisions of Sections 1 and 2.

Section 4. That this ordinance shall be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and general welfare and shall, subject to the terms of Article II, Section 6 of the Charter, be effective immediately. The reason for the emergency is the immediate need to pay Rick Adams and George Burnett for the outstanding charges for the services rendered.

Passed:		, 2024		
			Aftab Pureval, Mayor	
Attest:				
	Clerk			